Review of the most significant transactions for the period from 07/01/2019 to 12/31/2019

No.	Type and subject of a transaction	Transactio n Parties	Content of a transaction, including civil rights and obligations, on establishment, modification or termination of which a transaction is directed	Deadline for the fulfillment of the obligation under the transaction, parties and beneficiaries under the transaction, the amount of the transaction in money terms and in percentage of the value of the issuer's assets	The value of assets of the controlled company that has substantial significance for PJSC RusHydro as at the end date of accounting period (quarter, year), that preceded making the transaction (date of contract) and concerning which bookkeeping (financial) report is composed in accordance with legislation of the Russian Federation	Transacti on closing date (date of contract)	Data on transaction approval PJSC RusHydro	Category of transaction in relation to a controlled entity that has substantial significance for PJSC RusHydro	Regulator y body of a controlle d entity that has substanti al significan ce for PJSC RusHydr o, having taken decision about transactio n approval	Date of taking decision about transact io n approv al	Date of composing and number of Minutes of Meeting (proceeding s) of authorized regulatory body of a controlled entity that has substantial significance for PJSC RusHydro, where the decision about transaction approval was taken
1	Revolving Framework Facility Agreement	PJSC Credit Bank of Moscow (Lender) and JSC FEGC (Borrower).	The Lender shall open a revolving framework facility for the Borrower to fund its day-to-day operating activities and investment activities and to refinance existing loans for the term through August 12, 2026. Interest rate for use of the loan proceeds: Bank of Russia key rate +2.9% (bank margin).	The limit is valid from August 12, 2019, to August 12, 2026 (both dates inclusive). Amount of the transaction in monetary terms and as a percentage of the issuer's assets: RUB 10,000,000,000 (ten billion), 11.79% of the value of the issuer's assets as of June 30, 2019.	RUB 84,843,953,000 as of June 30, 2019	August 12, 2019	approval was not required	A transaction whose price exceeds 10 (ten) percent of the book value of JSC FEGC's assets as of the last reporting date	Board of Directors	August 8, 2019	Minutes No. 3 dated August 8, 2019
21	General Agreement No. 127-k-19 on the opening of a Tiered Interest Rate Revolving	PJSC FEEC RRDB Bank (JSC)	To fund day-to-day operating activities and investment activities and to refinance existing loans	the maturity date under the transaction is November 15, 2026; parties to the transaction are PJSC FEEC and RRDB Bank (JSC);	46,683,905,000 as of September 30, 2019	November 15, 2019	approval was not required	Related transactions whose price exceeds 10 (ten) percent of the book value of JSC FEEC's assets	The transaction was entered into within the amount of borrowing approved	-	-

.

¹ The transactions indicated in clauses 2 and 2.1. are interrelated and together total 19.2% of the book value of JSC FEEC's assets as of September 30, 2019.

		1	1	1 -			1			1	
	Framework			the transaction				as of the last	by the		
	Facility			amount is RUB				reporting date	Board of		
				4,500,000,000;					Directors of		
				9.6% of the book					PJSC		
				value of JSC FEEC's					FEGC in		
				assets as of					the		
				September 30, 2019.					Borrowing		
				207100000000000000000000000000000000000					Plan for		
									2019		
									(Minutes		
									No. 334		
									dated		
									December		
									14, 2018),		
									and also		
	1								with		
	1								consideratio		
									n for the		
	1								announced		
	1								results of		
	1								the tender		
									committee		
									with regard		
									to the		
									tender		
									procedure		
									for		
									choosing a		
									credit		
									institution		
									(Minutes		
									No. DEK-		
									58.K-VP		
									dated		
									October 24,		
									2019)		
2.1	General	PJSC	To fund day-to-day	the maturity date	46,683,905,000	November 15,	approval was		The	-	-
	Agreement	FEEC	operating activities and	under the transaction	as of September	2019	not required		transaction		
	No. 128-k-19	RRDB	investment activities and	is November 15,	30, 2019				was entered		
	on the	Bank (JSC)	to refinance existing	2026;					into within		
	opening of a	` ′	loans	parties to the					the amount		
	Tiered Interest			transaction are					of		
	Rate			PJSC FEEC and					borrowing		
	Revolving			RRDB Bank (JSC);					approved		
	Framework			the transaction					by the		
	Facility			amount is RUB					Board of		
	racinty			4,500,000,000;					Directors of		
1	1								PJSC		
	1			9.6% of the value of							
	1			JSC FEEC's assets as					FEGC in		
	1			of September 30,					the		
	1			2019.					Borrowing		
1	1								Plan for		
	1	1							2019		

									(Minutes		
									No. 334		
									dated		
									December		
									14, 2018),		
									and also		
									with		
									consideratio		
									n for the		
									announced		
									results of		
									the tender		
									committee		
									with regard		
									to the		
1									tender	1	
1									procedure	1	
									for		
									choosing a		
									credit		
									institution		
									(Minutes		
									No. DEK-		
									58.K-VP		
									dated		
									October 24,		
									2019)		
3	Supplementary	The Buyer	The clauses of the	The Contract shall be	RUB	December 31,	approval was	A transaction	Board of	December	Minutes No. 181
	Agreement No.	is PJSC	Agreement governing the	entered into for the	4,731,705,000 as	2019	not required	whose price	Directors	30, 2019	dated December
	24 to Electric	Krasnoyars	cost of services and the	period from January 1,	of September 30,		1	exceeds 10		,	31, 2019
	Energy Sale and		service provision period	2018 through	2019			(ten) percent			01, 2017
	Purchase	The Seller	shall be amended	December 31, 2020;	2017			of the book			
	Contract No.	is LLC	shan be amended	the maximum				value of PJSC			
	450 dated	RUSENER		transaction amount is				Krasnoyarske			
		GOSBYT									
	August 21, 2017	SIBIR		622,374,081 (six				nergosbyt's			
	2017	SIBIK		hundred twenty-two				assets as of			
				million three hundred				the last			
				seventy-four thousand				reporting date		1	
1				eighty-one) rubles 96						1	
1				kopecks, including						1	
				VAT in the amount of						1	
				RUB 101,118,230.32,							
				which is 14.2% of the						1	
				book value of assets						1	
				as of September 30,							
				2019						1	
L	1			2017			l		I	L	